

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 388 OF 2006

J.FLORA HEBZIBAH PREMLATA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

J.ABRAHAM JOSE KIRUBALINI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 12/03/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Adv.

Mr. G. Balaji, Adv. for

M/S.Mahalakshmi Balaji & Co.,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Respondent-In-Person,

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

in Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and respondent person.

This is a transfer petition filed by the wife for transfer of H.M.A. No. 702 of 2006 pending before the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi to the Family Court at Madurai, Tamil Nadu.

Before we pass any order on this Transfer Petition, we want to explore one possibility of re-concialition before the Mediator. Petitioner may come to Delhi along with her child and one companion for which the respondent shall bear the expenses of travelling from Madurai to D elhi and back. Respondent is directed to pay Rs. 10000/- in cas h to the counsel for the petitioner for facilitating the travelling of petitioner, her

2

child and one companion from Madurai to Delhi and back. Both the parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Cell, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi on 7.5.2007. The Mediator will send the report to this Court within two weeks' thereafter.

(Pardeep Kumar)

Court Master

(Radha R. Bhatia)

Court Master