

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 388 OF 2006

J.FLORA HEBZIBAH PREMLATA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

J.ABRAHAM JOSE KIRUBALINI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 09/07/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Mahalakshmi Pawani, Adv.

Mr. G. Balaji, Adv.

for M/s. Mahalakshmi Balaji & Co.,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

In-Person.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order. No order as to costs.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)

(Vijay Dhanwan)

wan)

Court Master

Court Master

ster

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C)NO. 388 OF 2006

J. Flora Hebzibah Premlata

....

Petitioner

Versus

J. Abraham Jose Kirubalini

....

Respondent

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

This is a petition filed by the wife seeking transfer of matrimonial

case being HMA No. 706/2006 titled "J. Abraham Jose Kirubalini Vs. J. Flora Hebzibah Premlata" pending in the Court of Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Room No. 313, Tis Hazari Court, Delhi to the court of competent jurisdiction at Madurai, Tamil Nadu.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, the transfer petition is allowed. HMA No. 706/2006 titled "J. Abraham Jose Kirubalini Vs. J. Flora Hebzibah Premlata" pending in the Court of Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Room No. 313, Tis Hazari Court, Delhi is directed to be transferred to the Court of District Judge, Madurai. It shall be open for the District Judge, Madurai to try the case himself or assign the same to a court of competent jurisdiction. The Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Tis Hazari, Room No. 313, Delhi shall soon on communication of this order transfer the records of HMA No. 702/2006 to the Court of District Judge, Madurai, Tamil Nadu.

This transfer petition is accordingly allowed. No order as to costs.

....J.

.....

(A.K.MATHUR)

.....J.  
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

New Delhi  
July 09, 2007